MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
DUPREE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 64-2
ZIEBACH COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

The Board of Education of the Dupree School District No. 64-2 met in
Regular Session at the Dupree School on Monday, December 12, 2022, at 5:50
p.m. with President Bakeberg presiding.

Members present: Leo Bakeberg I, Jesse (Jake) Longbrake, Mandi Smith
(telephone) & Kim McDaniel (telephone)

Members absent: Medina Matonis

Others present: Dr. Keith Fodness, Supt; Connie Alspach, Bus. Mgr. and
patrons

All motions were passed by unanimous vote unless stated otherwise.
61-23-Motion by Longbrake, second by Smith to approve the agenda as
presented.

Comments from the Public. Parent, Roberta Tiger expressed her concerns
about meal money (Johnson O’Malley) for student athletics, requested financial
information about the JOM Program, school district per diem rates and if there are
fund-raising opportunities for student meals. Business Manager, Alspach will
provide requested information.
62-23-Motion by Longbrake, second by Bakeberg to approve the meeting minutes
of the November 14, 2022, regular session.

SDCL Ch 3-23 — Conflict of Interest Disclosure Requirement — none reported.
63-23-Motion by McDaniel, second by Longbrake to approve the Financial
Statements and Reports as presented.

Beg. Bal. 11/01/22 S  8,552,108.68
Receipts
Taxes 431,113.58
Interest Earned 17,295.33
State of SD: State Aid 226,076.00
State of SD: 21st Century, Title |, Il, FFV 161,701.11
State of SD: ESSER | 1,710.00
State of SD: FS fed reimb 29,299.01
Adult meals 1,265.25
Rent/Reimb 2,095.32

S 870,555.60
Expenditures

General Fund 118,088.52
Capital Outlay 5,832.51
Special Education 29,489.48
Capital Projects 377,229.81
Food Service 32,677.35
S 563,317.67
Payroll

General Fund 321,767.77
Special Education 58,044.31
Food Service 17,135.03
S 396,947.11

Ending Bal. 11/30/2022 S  8,462,399.50



Trust & Agency Beg. Bal.
Revenue
Expenditures

Trust & Agency Ending Bal.

11/1/2022 S

11/30/2022 S

18,257.11
1,805.27
2,351.08

17,711.30

64-23-Motion by McDaniel, second by Longbrake to approve the bills as

presented.
General Fund
1st Financial Bank
Aflac
Alspach, Connie
Amazon
Black Hills Chemical & Janitorial
Blue Arm, Marion
Brooks, Charlie
BSN Sports
Cash-Wa Distributing
Freeman - Attn at Law
City of Dupree
CRST Telephone Authority
Current Connection
Dakota Silk Screen
Delta Dental Plan SD
Dupree Oil Company
Dupree School Imprest Fund
Dupree School Food Service
Dupree School Imprest Fund
Dupree, Robyn
Eagle Butte Plumbing
Eagle Butte Saddle Shop
Faith Lumber Company
Farmers Union Oil Co
Follett Content Solutions LLC
Heartland Waste Management
Horizon Health Care
Jaymar
Johnson Controls
Knight Security
Lakota Nation Invitational
Lakota Thrifty Mart
Learning Without Tears
Little Star, Mary
Longbrake, Dakota
Marco
MCI Comm Service
MCI Residential Service
MCI
Mcleods Printing
Missoula Children's Theatre
Moreau Grand Electric
NIISA
Nimceo Inc
Omni Group, The

ACH filing fee/box rental
insur payable

travel reimb

supplies

bldg supplies
prof/Lakota lang
vehicle fuel reimb
co-curr supplies
groceries

prof services

bldg utilities

comm services
tech/backup service
elem supplies

insur payable

vehicle fuel/supplies
expenditure reimb-Nov ‘22
meal reimb/Lakota lang
expenditure reimb-Dec ‘22
reimb/co-curr dues
bldg repairs

21st Century supplies
bldg supplies

vehicle fuel/supplies

lib media

dumpster rental fee
drug screen

office supplies

boiler repairs

bldg repairs/service call
co-curr LNI registration
supplies

elem wkbks

mileage reimb

supplies reimb

copy machine maint
comm services

comim services

comm services

office supplies

21st Cent play

bldg utilities

confer fee

hs supplies

403 (b) filing fee

47.15
2,886.43
131.00
5,671.49
178.59
875.00
51.00
266.72
1,083.91
1,219.11
2,458.59
301.83
50.00
159.50
2,720.84
3,815.10
2,350.70
40.00
5,562.89
35.00
447.90
70.00
27.19
7,139.76
27738
5,071.70
114.00
123.60
420.24
2,065.00
1,000.00
326.98
782.10
375.90
85.18
3,510.47
31.88
15.82
46.84
110.95
2,750.00
5,320.10
400.00
499.85
12.00



Pederson, Cindy Sue

Principal Life Insurance Company
Prorate Services

Scholastic Inc

School Specialty

SDAAE

Servall Uniform/Linen Co
Sheridan, Jami

SHI International Corp

Standard, The

Summit Fire Protection

Sysco Food Services

Time Management Systems

West River Eagle

Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield
Capital Outlay Fund

Amazon

Fitness Factory

Gary Brink, Inc

Upper Deck Architects

Special Education Fund

Aflac

Allie Maier

Benchmark Behavior Health
Bourn, Rene'

DakotaLink

Delta Dental Plan SD

DX Therapy LLC

Flaghouse Inc

NCS Pearson Inc

Northern Hills Training Center
Principal Life Insurance Company
SD Dept of Human Services
Spearfish School District
Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield

Capital Project Fund

Consolidated Construction Company

Food Service Fund

Aflac

Cash-Wa Distributing

East Side Jersey Dairy

Principal Life Insurance Company
SD Dept of Education

Servall Uniform/Linen Co

Sysco Food Services

Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield
Imprest Fund

Casey Keckler

Aubree Stevens

Thane Brooks

Demi Lends His Horse

Mandi Smith

Robyn Dupree

reimb/tuition
insur payable
D&A renewal fee
JrHi supplies
supplies
prof/registration fees
bldg supplies
subscr reimb
co-curr software
insur payable

bldg repairs

FFV groceries
TMS/prof services
advertising

insur payable

elem table
weight equipment
parts for stove
prof services

insur payable
prof services
tuition

prof services
prof/assessment
insur payable
prof services
supplies
supplies
SPED/tuition
insur payable
tuition
tuition

insur payable

bldg project

insur payable
groceries
groceries

insur payable
groceries
supplies (aprons)
groceries

insur payable

bkgr ck reimb
bkgr ck reimb
bkgr ck reimb
co-curr line judge
co-curr line judge
co-curr book

240.00
563.13
79.88
156.59
1,031.72
65.00
524.21
50.00
179.25
1,106.76
310.25
74.34
272.00
134.20
44,578.00

570.01
3,709.00
2,123.20
1,408.90

806.15
6,533.50
2,645.16
6,240.00

970.70

465.24
4,031.10

116.00

43.60
596.70
74.36
1,773.10
4,595.36
7,213.00

758,420.92

174.33
4,557.36
1,163.66
25.39
211.31
76.35
5,863.70

681.00

43.25
53.25
43.25
35.00
35.00
35.00



Dustin Dupree co-curr scoreboard 35.00
Cindy Lindskov co-curr ticket taker 30.00
Brittany Brooks co-curr ticket taker 30.00
Calby Farlee co-curr host AD 150.00
Nick Weismantel co-curr visiting AD 100.00
Zoey De La Rosa co-curr book 35.00
Bev Ball co-curr official 176.44
Angie Kinsley co-curr official 100.00
Keith Fodness fuel reimb 26.15
USPS postage 109.60
Wakinyan Peta JOM/drum group 250.00
Bev Ball co-cutr official 26.88
Jana Hunt bkgr ck reimb 43.25
Danny Marshall co-curr official 160.00
Chloe Dupree co-curr offiical 40.00
Rae'Lynn Vines co-curr official 40.00
Jayden Marshall co-curr official 80.00
Harold Hollow JOM/LIEB 40.00
Lance Frazier JOM/LIEB 56.80
Sasha Maynard JOM/LIEB 40.00
Alicia Schlecht JOM/LIEB 40.00
Stronghold Education Dev. JOM/LIEB 400.00
Chirlie Menciano bkegr ck reimb 53.25
CRST Telephone Authority comm services 43.58
Jeremy Mikkelsen co-curr official 268.20
Kyle Kurth co-curr official 180.00
Louis Young co-curr official 180.00
Ziebach Co. ROD deed for lots 60.00
Demi Lends His Horse co-curr line judge 500.00
Mandi Smith co-curr line judge 180.00
Louis Lends His Horse bkgr ck reimb 43.25
Cash student meals 480.00
Cash student meals 510.00
Cash student meals 570.00
Cash student meals 870.00
Cash student meals 1,050.00
Cash student meals 390.00
Gabe Hollow JOM/travel reimb 281.44

NWAS Report was given by Board Member, Bakeberg.

Federal Programs Report was given by Business Manager, Alspach

Committee Reports — McDaniel & Smith reported on the recent
Climate/Culture & Security and Safety Committee Meetings.

Elementary and High School Principal Reports were presented.

Supt. Fodness reported on the upcoming food service review (February
2023) and that the weekly construction meetings will now be held bi-weekly.

The following vehicle fuel quote for the month of December 2022 was
received: Farmers Union Oil Co. — NL - $3.30; E-10 - $2.95.
65-23-Motion by Longbrake, second by Smith to approve the vehicle fuel quotes
received from Farmers Union Oil Co.



Discussion was held on the Safe Return to In Person Instruction &
Continuity of Service Plan (no changes to the plan recommended).
66-23-Motion by Longbrake, second by McDaniel to approve the Safe Return to In
Person Instruction & Continuity of Service Plan with no changes.
67-23-Motion by Smith, second by Longbrake to set the School Board Election
date in conjunction with the City Election to be held on Tuesday, April 11, 2023.
68-23-Motion by Longbrake, second by McDaniel to establish polling precincts in
the following communities: Dupree, Bridger, Thunder Butte, Red Scaffold and
Cherry Creek.

Board Member, Mandi Smith was appointed LAN Board Representative.

Discussion was held on Social Studies Content Standards.
69-23-Motion by McDaniel, second by Longbrake to approve the following
Resolution: South Dakota teachers, administrators, and school board members
from around the state made clear in public comment and testimony during the
State Board of Education Standard hearings their serious concerns with the
proposed Social Studies standards from the Social Studies Content Standards
Commission. We, the Dupree School Board, oppose the proposed Social Studies
standards for the following reasons.
Whereas:

1. The process of revising the Social Studies standards was done in a manner

that did not consult the expertise of South Dakota educators in their
development, as has been the practice for decades of standards revision;
2. The proposed Social Studies standards are not based on educational best
practices, but rather are written tasks, not standards;
3. Many of the proposed Social Studies standards are not age appropriate for
students, lack depth of knowledge, higher order thinking, and do not
address skill development;
4. The proposed standards would require excessive contact hours to teach to
students, which would take time away from other curricular subjects;
5. Current Social Studies materials used in school do not align with the
proposed Social Studies standards, which will result in new materials,
teacher training, and resources needing to be purchased at a high cost to
schools.
Therefore we, the Dupree School Board respectfully ask the State Board of
Education Standards request the Department of Education reconvene the Social
Studies workgroup from 2021, with instructions for the workgroup to revise their
draft with consideration of the Social Studies Content Standards Commission’s
proposal. The goal should be a third proposed set of standards as a compromise
between the first two Social Studies contents standards proposals.
70-23-Motion by Smith, second by McDaniel to approve the following coaching
contracts: Shannon Hinrich, Conditioning/Strength Coach - $4,778 and Daniel
Marshall, Assistant Boys Basketball Coach - $3,129.

Discussion was held on how the board wants to conduct the
Superintendent’s evaluation; sample forms will be provided for possible use.



With no further business appearing before the board, motion by Longbrake
second by Smith to adjourn meeting at 7:08 pm.

% Leo Bakeberg, Il|

CHAIRPERSON BOARD OF EDUCATION

% Connie Alspach

BUSINESS MANAGER

Minutes Published at the Total Approximate Costs: $



