

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
 DUPREE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 64-2
 ZIEBACH COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

The Board of Education of the Dupree School District No. 64-2 met in Regular Session at the Dupree School on Monday, December 12, 2022, at 5:50 p.m. with President Bakeberg presiding.

Members present: Leo Bakeberg III, Jesse (Jake) Longbrake, Mandi Smith (telephone) & Kim McDaniel (telephone)

Members absent: Medina Matonis

Others present: Dr. Keith Fodness, Supt; Connie Alspach, Bus. Mgr. and patrons

All motions were passed by unanimous vote unless stated otherwise.

61-23-Motion by Longbrake, second by Smith to approve the agenda as presented.

Comments from the Public: Parent, Roberta Tiger expressed her concerns about meal money (Johnson O'Malley) for student athletics, requested financial information about the JOM Program, school district per diem rates and if there are fund-raising opportunities for student meals. Business Manager, Alspach will provide requested information.

62-23-Motion by Longbrake, second by Bakeberg to approve the meeting minutes of the November 14, 2022, regular session.

SDCL Ch 3-23 – Conflict of Interest Disclosure Requirement – none reported.

63-23-Motion by McDaniel, second by Longbrake to approve the Financial Statements and Reports as presented.

Beg. Bal. 11/01/22	\$ 8,552,108.68
<u>Receipts</u>	
Taxes	431,113.58
Interest Earned	17,295.33
State of SD: State Aid	226,076.00
State of SD: 21st Century, Title I, II, FFV	161,701.11
State of SD: ESSER I	1,710.00
State of SD: FS fed reimb	29,299.01
Adult meals	1,265.25
Rent/Reimb	2,095.32
	\$ 870,555.60
<u>Expenditures</u>	
General Fund	118,088.52
Capital Outlay	5,832.51
Special Education	29,489.48
Capital Projects	377,229.81
Food Service	32,677.35
	\$ 563,317.67
<u>Payroll</u>	
General Fund	321,767.77
Special Education	58,044.31
Food Service	17,135.03
	\$ 396,947.11
Ending Bal. 11/30/2022	\$ 8,462,399.50

Trust & Agency Beg. Bal.	11/1/2022	\$	18,257.11
Revenue			1,805.27
Expenditures			2,351.08
Trust & Agency Ending Bal.	11/30/2022	\$	17,711.30

64-23-Motion by McDaniel, second by Longbrake to approve the bills as presented.

General Fund

Ist Financial Bank	ACH filing fee/box rental	47.15
Aflac	insur payable	2,886.43
Alspach, Connie	travel reimb	131.00
Amazon	supplies	5,671.49
Black Hills Chemical & Janitorial	bldg supplies	178.59
Blue Arm, Marion	prof/Lakota lang	875.00
Brooks, Charlie	vehicle fuel reimb	51.00
BSN Sports	co-curr supplies	266.72
Cash-Wa Distributing	groceries	1,083.91
Freeman - Attn at Law	prof services	1,219.11
City of Dupree	bldg utilities	2,458.59
CRST Telephone Authority	comm services	301.83
Current Connection	tech/backup service	50.00
Dakota Silk Screen	elem supplies	159.50
Delta Dental Plan SD	insur payable	2,720.84
Dupree Oil Company	vehicle fuel/supplies	3,815.10
Dupree School Imprest Fund	expenditure reimb-Nov '22	2,350.70
Dupree School Food Service	meal reimb/Lakota lang	40.00
Dupree School Imprest Fund	expenditure reimb-Dec '22	5,562.89
Dupree, Robyn	reimb/co-curr dues	35.00
Eagle Butte Plumbing	bldg repairs	447.90
Eagle Butte Saddle Shop	21st Century supplies	70.00
Faith Lumber Company	bldg supplies	27.19
Farmers Union Oil Co	vehicle fuel/supplies	7,139.76
Follett Content Solutions LLC	lib media	277.38
Heartland Waste Management	dumpster rental fee	5,071.70
Horizon Health Care	drug screen	114.00
Jaymar	office supplies	123.60
Johnson Controls	boiler repairs	420.24
Knight Security	bldg repairs/service call	2,065.00
Lakota Nation Invitational	co-curr LNI registration	1,000.00
Lakota Thrifty Mart	supplies	326.98
Learning Without Tears	elem wkbks	782.10
Little Star, Mary	mileage reimb	375.90
Longbrake, Dakota	supplies reimb	85.18
Marco	copy machine maint	3,510.47
MCI Comm Service	comm services	31.88
MCI Residential Service	comm services	15.82
MCI	comm services	46.84
Mcleods Printing	office supplies	110.95
Missoula Children's Theatre	21st Cent play	2,750.00
Moreau Grand Electric	bldg utilities	5,320.10
NIISA	confer fee	400.00
Nimco Inc	hs supplies	499.85
Omni Group, The	403 (b) filing fee	12.00

Pederson, Cindy Sue	reimb/tuition	240.00
Principal Life Insurance Company	insur payable	563.13
Prorate Services	D&A renewal fee	79.88
Scholastic Inc	JrHi supplies	156.59
School Specialty	supplies	1,031.72
SDAAE	prof/registration fees	65.00
Servall Uniform/Linen Co	bldg supplies	524.21
Sheridan, Jami	subscr reimb	50.00
SHI International Corp	co-curr software	179.25
Standard, The	insur payable	1,106.76
Summit Fire Protection	bldg repairs	310.25
Sysco Food Services	FFV groceries	74.34
Time Management Systems	TMS/prof services	272.00
West River Eagle	advertising	134.20
Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield	insur payable	44,578.00
<u>Capital Outlay Fund</u>		
Amazon	elem table	570.01
Fitness Factory	weight equipment	3,709.00
Gary Brink, Inc	parts for stove	2,123.20
Upper Deck Architects	prof services	1,408.90
<u>Special Education Fund</u>		
Aflac	insur payable	806.15
Allie Maier	prof services	6,533.50
Benchmark Behavior Health	tuition	2,645.16
Bourn, Rene'	prof services	6,240.00
DakotaLink	prof/assessment	970.70
Delta Dental Plan SD	insur payable	465.24
DX Therapy LLC	prof services	4,031.10
Flaghouse Inc	supplies	116.00
NCS Pearson Inc	supplies	43.60
Northern Hills Training Center	SPED/tuition	596.70
Principal Life Insurance Company	insur payable	74.36
SD Dept of Human Services	tuition	1,773.10
Spearfish School District	tuition	4,595.36
Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield	insur payable	7,213.00
<u>Capital Project Fund</u>		
Consolidated Construction Company	bldg project	758,420.92
<u>Food Service Fund</u>		
Aflac	insur payable	174.33
Cash-Wa Distributing	groceries	4,557.36
East Side Jersey Dairy	groceries	1,163.66
Principal Life Insurance Company	insur payable	25.39
SD Dept of Education	groceries	211.31
Servall Uniform/Linen Co	supplies (aprons)	76.35
Sysco Food Services	groceries	5,863.70
Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield	insur payable	681.00
<u>Imprest Fund</u>		
Casey Keckler	bkgr ck reimb	43.25
Aubree Stevens	bkgr ck reimb	53.25
Thane Brooks	bkgr ck reimb	43.25
Demi Lends His Horse	co-curr line judge	35.00
Mandi Smith	co-curr line judge	35.00
Robyn Dupree	co-curr book	35.00

Dustin Dupree	co-curr scoreboard	35.00
Cindy Lindskov	co-curr ticket taker	30.00
Brittany Brooks	co-curr ticket taker	30.00
Calby Farlee	co-curr host AD	150.00
Nick Weismantel	co-curr visiting AD	100.00
Zoey De La Rosa	co-curr book	35.00
Bev Ball	co-curr official	176.44
Angie Kinsley	co-curr official	100.00
Keith Fodness	fuel reimb	26.15
USPS	postage	109.60
Wakinyan Peta	JOM/drum group	250.00
Bev Ball	co-curr official	26.88
Jana Hunt	bkgr ck reimb	43.25
Danny Marshall	co-curr official	160.00
Chloe Dupree	co-curr official	40.00
Rae'Lynn Vines	co-curr official	40.00
Jayden Marshall	co-curr official	80.00
Harold Hollow	JOM/LIEB	40.00
Lance Frazier	JOM/LIEB	56.80
Sasha Maynard	JOM/LIEB	40.00
Alicia Schlecht	JOM/LIEB	40.00
Stronghold Education Dev.	JOM/LIEB	400.00
Chirlie Menciano	bkgr ck reimb	53.25
CRST Telephone Authority	comm services	43.58
Jeremy Mikkelsen	co-curr official	268.20
Kyle Kurth	co-curr official	180.00
Louis Young	co-curr official	180.00
Ziebach Co. ROD	deed for lots	60.00
Demi Lends His Horse	co-curr line judge	500.00
Mandi Smith	co-curr line judge	180.00
Louis Lends His Horse	bkgr ck reimb	43.25
Cash	student meals	480.00
Cash	student meals	510.00
Cash	student meals	570.00
Cash	student meals	870.00
Cash	student meals	1,050.00
Cash	student meals	390.00
Gabe Hollow	JOM/travel reimb	281.44

NWAS Report was given by Board Member, Bakeberg.
Federal Programs Report was given by Business Manager, Alspach
Committee Reports – McDaniel & Smith reported on the recent
Climate/Culture & Security and Safety Committee Meetings.
Elementary and High School Principal Reports were presented.
Supt. Fodness reported on the upcoming food service review (February
2023) and that the weekly construction meetings will now be held bi-weekly.
The following vehicle fuel quote for the month of December 2022 was
received: Farmers Union Oil Co. – NL - \$3.30; E-10 - \$2.95.
65-23-Motion by Longbrake, second by Smith to approve the vehicle fuel quotes
received from Farmers Union Oil Co.

Discussion was held on the Safe Return to In Person Instruction & Continuity of Service Plan (no changes to the plan recommended).
66-23-Motion by Longbrake, second by McDaniel to approve the Safe Return to In Person Instruction & Continuity of Service Plan with no changes.
67-23-Motion by Smith, second by Longbrake to set the School Board Election date in conjunction with the City Election to be held on Tuesday, April 11, 2023.
68-23-Motion by Longbrake, second by McDaniel to establish polling precincts in the following communities: Dupree, Bridger, Thunder Butte, Red Scaffold and Cherry Creek.

Board Member, Mandi Smith was appointed LAN Board Representative.

Discussion was held on Social Studies Content Standards.

69-23-Motion by McDaniel, second by Longbrake to approve the following Resolution: South Dakota teachers, administrators, and school board members from around the state made clear in public comment and testimony during the State Board of Education Standard hearings their serious concerns with the proposed Social Studies standards from the Social Studies Content Standards Commission. We, the Dupree School Board, oppose the proposed Social Studies standards for the following reasons.

Whereas:

1. The process of revising the Social Studies standards was done in a manner that did not consult the expertise of South Dakota educators in their development, as has been the practice for decades of standards revision;
2. The proposed Social Studies standards are not based on educational best practices, but rather are written tasks, not standards;
3. Many of the proposed Social Studies standards are not age appropriate for students, lack depth of knowledge, higher order thinking, and do not address skill development;
4. The proposed standards would require excessive contact hours to teach to students, which would take time away from other curricular subjects;
5. Current Social Studies materials used in school do not align with the proposed Social Studies standards, which will result in new materials, teacher training, and resources needing to be purchased at a high cost to schools.

Therefore we, the Dupree School Board respectfully ask the State Board of Education Standards request the Department of Education reconvene the Social Studies workgroup from 2021, with instructions for the workgroup to revise their draft with consideration of the Social Studies Content Standards Commission's proposal. The goal should be a third proposed set of standards as a compromise between the first two Social Studies contents standards proposals.

70-23-Motion by Smith, second by McDaniel to approve the following coaching contracts: Shannon Hinrich, Conditioning/Strength Coach - \$4,778 and Daniel Marshall, Assistant Boys Basketball Coach - \$3,129.

Discussion was held on how the board wants to conduct the Superintendent's evaluation; sample forms will be provided for possible use.

With no further business appearing before the board, motion by Longbrake second by Smith to adjourn meeting at 7:08 pm.

% Leo Bakeberg, III

CHAIRPERSON BOARD OF EDUCATION

% Connie Alspach

BUSINESS MANAGER

Minutes Published at the Total Approximate Costs: \$ _____